

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
URBANA DIVISION

AOT HOLDING AG, individually and)	
on behalf of all other similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff)	Case No. 19-CV-2240-CSB-EIL
)	
v.)	Hon. Colin S. Bruce
)	
ARCHER DANIELS MIDLAND)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Ethanol, ADM, Plaintiff, and the ethanol market	3
B. The Argo Terminal and ethanol prices	5
C. Plaintiff’s price manipulation allegations	6
D. The Complaint and cause of action.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. AOT’s entire Complaint should be dismissed.	7
A. Stating a claim requires alleging facts to show plausibly that ADM did not act “in line with a wide swath of rational and competitive business strategy.”	7
B. Plaintiff failed to plead facts plausibly showing that ADM illegally manipulated the ethanol benchmark price.	8
1. December 1, 2017 at the Argo Terminal	9
2. August 3, 2018 at the Argo Terminal	11
3. Other terminals.....	14
4. Ethanol derivaives markets	15
C. Plaintiff failed to plead facts plausibly showing that ADM injured Plaintiff.	16
1. The entire case should be dismissed for lack of injury	16
2. Plaintiff never bought or sold two of the three financial derivatives.....	19
3. Plaintiff may not seek punitive damages.	19
II. Plaintiff failed to plead facts that plausibly show ADM violated several sections of the Act.....	19
A. Plaintiff does not allege a violation of section 6b(a).	20
B. Plaintiff does not allege a violation of section 6c(a).....	20
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 730 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De David v. Alaron Trading Corp.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	20
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2018 WL 6985207 (S.D.N.Y.).....	19
<i>In re DiPlacido</i> , CFTC No. 1-23, 2008 WL 4831204 (CFTC Nov. 5, 2008).....	9, 14
<i>Hodgson v. Gilmartin</i> , 2006 WL 2869532 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2006).....	20
<i>Khalid Bin Talal v. E. F. Hutton</i> , 720 F. Supp. 671 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	19
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Nguyen v. FXCM</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	18
<i>Ploss v. Kraft Foods</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	20
<i>In re Rough Rice Commodity Litig.</i> , CFTC No. 11 C 618, 2012 WL 473091 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	9, 15
<i>U.S. Commodities Futures Trading Comm'n v. Am. Bullion Exch. Abex, Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 12603558 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2014).....	20

U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Kraft Foods Grp.,
153 F. Supp. 3d 996 (N.D. Ill. 2015)8

U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Wilson,
No. 13 Civ. 7884, 2018 WL 6322024 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2018)8

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 6b(a)6, 20

7 U.S.C. § 6c(a).....6, 20, 21

7 U.S.C. § 9(1)6

7 U.S.C. § 9(3)6

7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(2).....6

7 U.S.C. § 25(a)6, 16, 18, 20

Commodity Exchange Act.....1, 2, 3, 6

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 180.26

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....20
